

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR CITY RESPONDENTS

MARCEL C. PRATT
City Solicitor
DIANA P. CORTES
JANE LOVITCH ISTVAN
ELEANOR N. EWING
BENJAMIN H. FIELD
CYNTHIA SCHNEIDER
ELISE BRUHL
MICHAEL PFAUTZ
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
JOSHUA MATZ
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK
350 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10118

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
KIRTI DATLA
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017

*Counsel for Respondents City of Philadelphia, Department of
Human Services for the City of Philadelphia, and Philadel-
phia Commission on Human Relations*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
LARK TURNER
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The City’s Foster-Care System	4
B. Catholic Social Services.....	6
C. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE CITY’S CONTRACT	
COMPORTS WITH THE FREE	
EXERCISE CLAUSE	15
A. The Free Exercise Clause Grants	
The Government Greater Author-	
ity To Set Rules Of Conduct For	
Government Contractors Than	
For The Public At Large.....	15
B. The Non-Discrimination Re-	
quirement Restricts CSS’s Con-	
duct Exclusively In Its Capacity	
As A Government Contractor.....	24
C. The Non-Discrimination Re-	
quirement Is Generally Applica-	
ble And Neutral	28
1. <i>The non-discrimination re-</i>	
<i>quirement is generally appli-</i>	
<i>cable</i>	28
2. <i>The non-discrimination re-</i>	
<i>quirement is neutral</i>	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Non-Discrimination Requirement Does Not Require CSS To Engage In Conduct Contrary To Its Stated Religious Beliefs.....	43
II. THE CITY'S CONTRACT COMPORTS WITH THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE	46
III. <i>SMITH</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED	47
A. This Case Is Not A Suitable Vehicle To Revisit <i>Smith</i>	47
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Favors Retaining <i>Smith</i>	48
CONCLUSION	53
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)</i>	16, 17, 25, 46
<i>Allen v. Cooper, 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)</i>	48
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)</i>	48
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996)</i>	17
<i>Berks Cty. Children & Youth Servs. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, No. 1238 C.D. 2010, 2011 WL 10844954 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 6, 2011)</i>	45
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)</i>	26
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri, 564 U.S. 379 (2011)</i>	22
<i>Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961)</i>	43, 45
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Loc. 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961)</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16, 21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	40, 41
<i>Drummond v. Fulton Cnty. Dep’t of Family & Children’s Servs.</i> , 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Ore. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	37
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	35, 44
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 139 S. Ct. 49 (2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	48, 49
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	51
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	48
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	51
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	48
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	52
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	43
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	42, 43
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	17
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	2, 15, 19
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007).....	31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	25
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	17, 23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	51
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	46
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	37
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v.</i> <i>Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	29, 34, 37
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia,</i> <i>Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	43
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	30
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Assn. v. Vill. at Lak-</i> <i>eridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	16, 23
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 49 (1988).....	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES:	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1902 <i>et seq.</i>	32
2 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 501-508, 701-704	6
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344(d)(2)	6
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6351(a)(2)(iii)	4
11 Pa. Stat. § 2633(4)	4, 33
11 Pa. Stat. § 2633(18)	4, 33
11 Pa. Stat. § 2633(19)	4, 33
62 Pa. Stat. § 2301(a)	4
62 Pa. Stat. § 2305	4
Phila. Code § 9-1102(1)(e)	30
Phila. Code § 9-1102(1)(w)	35
Phila. Code § 9-1106	35
Phila. Code § 9-1106(1)	6, 32, 35
REGULATIONS:	
55 Pa. Code § 3130.12	4
55 Pa. Code § 3130.67(b)(7)(i)	4, 5, 33, 34
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61	1, 5, 25
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64	31, 44
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64(a)	6, 44
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64(a)(2)	31
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64(b)	44
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64(b)(1)	31, 44
55 Pa. Code § 3700.69	44
55 Pa. Code § 3700.72(a)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
55 Pa. Code § 3700.72(b).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	49
Children’s Bureau of the Admin. of Chil- dren & Families, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Child Welfare Policy</i> Manual § 4.3, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y2r6lees (last visited Aug. 13, 2020)	34
City of Phila. Law Dep’t, <i>Waiv- er/Exemption Committee Procedures</i> (Apr. 29, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y62adfq8	36
DHS, <i>Foster Care Licensing Agencies</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y5cw59tk (last up- dated Apr. 11, 2019).....	5, 32
DHS, <i>Section 15.1: Foster Care Contract</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y4dt2www (last visit- ed Aug. 13, 2020).....	9, 40
Philip A. Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Histor- ical Perspective</i> , 60 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 915 (1992).....	49
Linda Huss, Law Dep’t, <i>New Privacy Re- view and Waiver/Exemption Commit- tees</i> , City of Phila. (Apr. 3, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yy5w2gx0	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	49, 50
